

No. 24-3108

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AZADEH KHATIBI, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RANDY W. HAWKINS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**
No. 2:23-cv-06195-MRA-E
The Honorable Monica Ramirez Almadani, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LARA HADDAD
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STEPHANIE ALBRECHT
Deputy Attorney General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
(213) 269-6166
Stephanie.Albrecht@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees

October 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. California’s History of Regulating the Medical Profession	3
1. The Legislature Has Enacted Specific Standards and Content Requirements for CME	4
2. The Medical Board Has Final Authority Over CME Courses	6
B. Section 2190.1’s Implicit Bias Training Requirement	8
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Compelled Speech Claim	15
A. Government Speech Is Not Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny	16
1. California Has a Long History of Using CME Programming to Communicate Subjects It Deems Necessary for the Competent Practice of Medicine	17
2. Licensed Medical Professionals Are Likely to Perceive the Content of CME Courses as Coming from the State	21
3. The State Controls the Content of CME Courses	25
a. The State Sets Forth Specific Requirements for CME Course Content	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. As This Court Has Held, <i>Johanns</i> Does Not Require That the Government Micromanage Its Speech	27
c. The Board’s Final Approval Authority Is Further Evidence of the State’s Control Over CME Courses	30
B. Private Individuals Can Deliver Government Speech	32
C. Applying the Government Speech Doctrine to CME Courses Would Not Have the Sweeping Effects Plaintiffs and <i>Amici</i> Suggest	34
1. Applying the Government Speech Here Would Not Undermine First Amendment Protections	34
2. The Principle of “Academic Freedom” Does Not Apply Here	38
II. The District Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Unconstitutional Conditions Theory	39
CONCLUSION	45
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	35, 36
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> 14 Cal. 4th 4 (1996)	3, 4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Atel Fin’l Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 39
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 22
<i>Bingham v. Holder</i> 637 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2011)	42, 43
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Com’n</i> 586 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Downs v. L.A. Unified School Dist.</i> 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	30, 33
<i>Gearhart v. Thorne</i> 768 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	35, 36
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	40
<i>Lathus v. City of Huntington Beach</i> 56 F.4th 1238 (9th Cir. 2023)	15, 25
<i>Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	31, 35
<i>Mount Healthy Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	15
<i>Nampa Classical Academy v. Goesling</i> 447 Fed. Appx. 776 (9th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	16
<i>Nayab v. Cap. One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> 942 F.3d 480 (9th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Paramount Land Co. LP v. Cal. Pistachio Com’n</i> 491 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	38
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am.</i> <i>v. Vilsack</i> 6 F.4th 983 (9th Cir. 2021)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	32
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	37, 41, 42
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Geophysical Corp. of Alaska</i> 732 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1984)	14, 40, 41
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	35, 36
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	16, 17, 30, 32

STATUTES

1876 Cal. Stat., ch. 518 § 1.....	4
2019 Cal. Stat., ch. 417 (Assembly Bill 241) § 1.....	19
§ 1(a).....	9
§ 1(b).....	9, 43
§ 1(d).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 2001.1.....	4
§ 2004.....	4
§ 2190.....	5, 27, 36
§ 2190.1.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2190.1(a).....	5, 26, 32
§ 2190.1(b)(1).....	6
§ 2190.1(b)-(c).....	26
§ 2190.1(c)(1)(A)-(D).....	18
§ 2190.1(d)(1).....	6
§ 2190.1(d)(3).....	32
§ 2190.1(e).....	9, 26
§ 2190.1(f).....	6, 26
§ 2190.2.....	7
§ 2190.3.....	6, 45
§ 2190.5.....	6, 24, 45
§ 2190.5(a)(2).....	18
§ 2190.6.....	6
§ 2190.15.....	6
Cal. Code Regs. Title 16	
§ 1300-1354.5.....	18
§ 1336(a).....	4
§ 1337.....	27
§ 1337(a).....	7
§ 1337(b).....	7, 25
§ 1337.5.....	27
§ 1337.5(a)(6).....	21
§ 1337.5(b).....	8, 27
§ 1337.5(c).....	8, 32
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

COURT RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6).....11, 23
